SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.43 (ID # 14077)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, December 08, 2020

FROM: SUPERVISOR CHUCK WASHINGTON:

SUBJECT: SUPERVISOR CHUCK WASHINGTON: Adoption of Resolution No. 2020-260

dissolving the Advisory Committee for County Service Area No. 143.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. That the Board of Supervisors adopt Resolution 2020-260, Dissolving the Advisory Committee for County Service Area 143.

ACTION:

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt

Nays:

None

NOITE

Kecia R. Harper

Absent:

None

Clerk of the Boar By:

Date:

December 8, 2020 Supvr. Washington

Deputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BACKGROUND:

The Advisory Committee for County Service Area 143 Murrieta/Temecula was established on September 9, 1986, by Resolution 86-414, for the purpose of advising the Board of Supervisors on policy matters relating to the general development of the facilities, programs and services of County Service Area 143 as authorized under Government Code Section 25212.4.

Board of Supervisors Policy No. A-21 provides that the Board of Supervisors may, in its sole discretion, dissolve an advisory committee if the Board determines that the advisory committee is no longer functioning consistent with Government Code section 25212.4 and Board of Supervisors Policy Nos. A-21 and A-48

Since the CSA 143 Advisory Committee was established in 1986, the County has increased the level of service provided through County Service Area 143. CSA staff also routinely meet with multiple Home-Owners Associations representing the communities within the CSA 143 boundaries. It is now desired by the Third Supervisorial District to dissolve the Advisory Committee for County Service Area 143.

Page 2 of 2 ID# 14077 3.43

Board of Supervisors

County of Riverside

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-260

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

DISSOLVING THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 143

(MURRIETA/TEMECULA)

WHEREAS, the Advisory Committee for County Service Area No. 143 (hereinafter referred to as "CSA 143 Advisory Committee") was established on September 9, 1986, by Resolution No. 86-414, for the purpose of advising the Board of Supervisors on policy matters relating to the general development of the facilities, programs and services of County Service Area 143; and

WHEREAS, the formation of an advisory committee to give the Board of Supervisors advice regarding a County Service Area's services and facilities is discretionary under Government Code section 25212.4; and

WHEREAS, while the County currently has 59 County Service Areas, only 6 have advisory committees; and

WHEREAS, Board of Supervisors Policy No. A-21 provides that the Board of Supervisors may, in its sole discretion, dissolve an advisory committee if the Board determines that the advisory committee is no longer functioning consistent with Government Code section 25212.4 and Board of Supervisors Policy Nos. A-21 and A-48; and

WHEREAS, since the CSA 143 Advisory Committee was established in 1986, the County has increased the level of service provided through County Service Area 143; and

WHEREAS, County Service Area staff meet regularly with multiple Home-Owners Associations representing the communities within County Service Area 143; and

WHEREAS, By Resolution 2020-260, superseding Resolution 88-414, it is now desired by the Third Supervisorial District to dissolve the CSA 143 Advisory Committee;

1	NOW	, THEREFORE B	BE IT RESOL	VED, by the	Board of Su	pervisors	of the Count	y of Riverside
2	assembled in	regular session o	on Tuesday,	December 8,	2020, that t	he CSA 1	43 Advisory	Committee i
3	dissolved, eff	fective this date.						
4	ROLL CALL:							
5	Ayes: Nays:	Spiegel, Jeffries, V None	erez and Hewi	tt				
6 7	Absent: None Abstained:							
8								
9	The for date therein set	regoing is certified to forth.	to be a true cop	by of a resoluti	on duly adopt	ed by said I	Board of Supe	ervisors on the
10						Kecia R. I	Harper, Clerk	of said Board
11						By D	usculas	ROUST
12						10.	Deputy	
13						1		
14								
15								
16								
17								
18								
19								
20								
21								
22								
23								
24								
25								
26								
27								
28								